

**Hon SIN Chung-kai's amending motion**

INTERPRETATION AND GENERAL CLAUSES ORDINANCE

AND

RULE 29(6) OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE LEGISLATIVE  
COUNCIL OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

---

**AMENDING MOTION**

---

RESOLVED that the motion to be moved by the Secretary for Constitutional Affairs under section 54A of the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) at the Legislative Council meeting of 19 June 2002 be amended -

- (a) in paragraph (8) –
  - (i) in subparagraphs (a) and (b)(i), by deleting “Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury” and substituting “Financial Secretary”;
  - (ii) by deleting subparagraph (b)(vi) and substituting –
    - “(vi) the Exchanges (Special Levy) Ordinance (Cap. 351) be amended –
      - (A) in section 2, by repealing the definition of “Secretary” and substituting –
        - ““Secretary” (財政司司長) means the Financial Secretary;”;
      - (B) in the provisions specified in item 6 of Schedule 8, by repealing “財經事務局局長” wherever it appears and substituting “財政司司長”;
  - (iii) in subparagraph (b)(vii), by deleting ““局長”” and substituting ““財政司司長””;

- (b) in paragraph (9) –
  - (i) by deleting “Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury” wherever it appears and substituting “Financial Secretary”;
  - (ii) by adding –
    - “(c) the Interpretation and General Clauses Ordinance (Cap. 1) be amended, in section 3, in the definition of “Financial Secretary”, by repealing “and the Secretary for the Treasury”;
- (c) in Schedule 8, in the heading, by deleting “SECRETARY FOR FINANCIAL SERVICES AND THE TREASURY” and substituting “FINANCIAL SECRETARY”;
- (d) in Schedule 9 –
  - (i) in the heading, by deleting “SECRETARY FOR FINANCIAL SERVICES AND THE TREASURY” and substituting “FINANCIAL SECRETARY”;
  - (ii) by deleting item 1.